
 

  
 

Audit and 
Governance 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Monday 25 September 2023 at 4.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton on Tees TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair) 
Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Marc Besford Cllr Ross Patterson 
Cllr Paul Rowling Cllr Susan Scott 
Cllr Mick Stoker Cllr Emily Tate 
Cllr Laura Tunney  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 31st 
July 2023 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5   Annual Governance Statement 
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 
 

6   Treasury Management Annual Report 
 

(Pages 23 - 34) 
 

7   External Auditor - Audit Certificate 2020/21 - To Follow 
 

 
 

8   External Auditor - Follow Up Letter to the Audit 
Completion Report 2021/22 - To Follow 
 

 
 

9   External Auditor - Auditor's Draft Annual Report 
2021/22 - To Follow 
 

 
 

10   External Auditor - Audit Strategy Memorandum 
2022/23 - To Follow 
 

 
 

11   Risk Register Update and Audit Activity 
 

(Pages 35 - 40) 
 

Page 1



 

  
 

Audit and 
Governance 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

 

12   Fraud and Corruption Strategy Review 
 

(Pages 41 - 52) 
 

13   Work Programme 
 

(Pages 53 - 54) 
 

 

Page 2



  
 

Audit and 
Governance 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      John Devine, Dem
[...]
ing any political 
party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management 

Page 6



Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library 
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping 
 
If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Monday, 31st July, 
2023. 
 
Present:   Cllr Barry Woodhouse(Chair), Cllr Stefan Houghton(Vice-Chair), Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Ross 
Patterson, Cllr Paul Rowling, Cllr Mick Stoker, Cllr Emily Tate, Cllr Laura Tunney 
 
Officers:  Andy Bryson, Clare Harper (ADoF, D&R), Andrew Barber, Martin Skipsey, John Devine (CS) 
 
Also in attendance:   Cllr Eileen Johnson (Observer), Gavin Barker (Mazars) 
 
Apologies:   Cllr Susan Scott 
 
 

1 
 

Evacuation Procedure 

The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

2 
 

Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 
 

Draft Minutes from the meeting which was held 31st May 2023 

Consideration was given to the minutes from the meeting which was held on the 
31st May 2023 for approval and signature. 

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record by the Chair. 

4 

 

Risk Register Update and Audit Activity 

Officers presented the Risk Register and Audit Activity Update to members.  

Highlighted to members were three areas which were in the red, the areas had 
been identified previously and related to an out-of-date Public Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan, which due to a lack of resources it would be unlikely to be 
updated in the short term. The second was related to a national shortage of 
suitable child placements, which was being managed it would remain for some 
time. The third was some issues had been identified with how DBS checks were 
recorded on the system, however officer assured members hat check had been 
correctly undertaken.  

Next in the update Members were informed that all governance themes which 
covered all testing undertaken not just that done within the period, were 
showing as 75% or higher.  

Members asked Officers how the various risk headings in the report had been 
decided upon, Officers explained to members that the sections and headings 
were linked to the Strategic Plan.  

Officers also informed members that the Health and Safety Report which would 
be coming to the committee would be undergoing changes to give member 
more information and focus on the outcomes of the training highlighted within it.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

The Update was Noted.  

5 

 

Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required all authorities in England to 
conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its governance 
framework and produce an Annual Governance Statement to accompany its 
Statement of Accounts. The deadline for completion of the Statement for 
2022/23 was 30 September 2023 at which point they were subject to the 
external audit process. 

The audited Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement 
would be presented for approval to this Committee. 

A further requirement of the regulations stated that the Statement should be 
signed by the Chief Executive and the leading Member of the Council, following 
approval by the Committee. A key objective of this signing off process was to 
secure corporate ownership of the statement’s contents. 

The Annual Governance Statement included an acknowledgement of 
responsibility for ensuring that proper arrangements were in place around the 
governance of its affairs and an indication of the level of assurance that the 
system provided. The statement also included a description of the key elements 
forming the governance framework, a description of the process applied in 
reviewing the effectiveness of this framework, including the system of internal 
control, and an outline of the actions taken or, proposed to be taken, to deal 
with significant governance issues. 

The Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 was included within 
the main report. At the time of the report the Council had not identified any 
significant issues that were not being addressed within the statement.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted 

6 

 

External Auditor - Audit Progress Report 

Mazars gave a update report to Members of the committee, The 2020/21 Audit 
had been waiting for national audit clearance. Which had since been given 
which would enable Mazars to issue the certificate for the audit to be concluded.  

Moving onto the Audit for 2021/22 which Officers noted had been spoken about 
at length by the Committee. Mazars briefly recapped the various delays which 
had been discussed with the Committee, while also pointing out that the delays 
were not due to any failings or shortcomings on behalf of Stockton Borough 
Council, they were confident that an opinion would be able to
[...]
E SERVICES 

 

 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

This report presents to Members the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 

2022/23. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1. That Members approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23. 
 

DETAIL 

 

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require all authorities in England to 
conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its governance 
framework and produce an Annual Governance Statement to accompany its 
Statement of Accounts.  The deadline for completion of the Statement of Accounts 
for 2022/23 is 30 September 2023 at which point they are subject to the external 
audit process.  
  

2. A further requirement of the regulations state that the Statement should be signed 
by the Chief Executive and the leading Member of the Council, following approval 
by the Committee.  A key objective of this signing off process is to secure corporate 
ownership of the statement’s contents. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

3. The Annual Governance Statement includes an acknowledgement of responsibility 
for ensuring that proper arrangements are in place around the governance of its 
affairs and an indication of the level of assurance that the system provides.  The 
statement also includes a description of the key elements forming the governance 
framework, a description of the process applied in reviewing the effectiveness of 
this framework, including the system of internal control, and an outline of the 
actions taken or, proposed to be taken, to deal with significant governance issues. 

 

4. The Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 is attached at Appendix 
A.  At this time the Council has not identified any significant issues that are not 
being addressed within the Statement.  Officers will be present at the meeting to 
report on the governance framework and control environment in place within the 
Council that 
[...]
to local businesses £0.048m 

• loans to subsidiaries  £0.476m  

• other £0.204m 

 

These investments generated £1.172m of investment income for the Council after taking 

account of direct costs in 2022/23 representing a rate of return of 6.78%.   

 

 

Compliance  

 

The Director of Finance, Transformation and Performance and Deputy Chief Executive 
reports that all treasury management activities undertaken during the year complied fully 
with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Council’s approved Treasury Management 
Strategy. Compliance with specific investment limits is demonstrated below. 
 

Compliance with the authorised limit and operational boundary for external debt is 
demonstrated in Table 6 below. 
 

Table 6: Debt Limits 

  

2022/23 31.3.23 2022/23 
Operational 
Boundary 

£m 

2022/23 
Authorised 

Limit £m 
Complied 

Maximum Actual 

Borrowing 94.24 94.24 195.40 218.40 ✓ 

PFI & finance leases 6.79 6.79 6.50 6.50 ✓ 

Total debt 101.03 101.03 201.90 224.90 ✓ 

 
Since the operational boundary is a management tool for in-year monitoring it is not 
significant if the operational boundary is breached on occasions due to variations in cash 
flow, and this is not counted as a compliance failure. Total debt was above the operational 
boundary for 0 days during 2022/23. 
 

Compliance with specific investment limits is demonstrated in Table 7 below. 

 

Table 7: Investment Limits 

  

2022/23 31.3.23 2022/23 2022/23 Complied 

Maximum Actual  
Counterparty 

Limit 
Financial 

Limit 
  

The UK Government £22m 0 Unlimited N/A ✓ 

Local authorities & other 
government entities 

£0m £0m £5m Unlimited ✓ 

Page 29



 

  8 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Secured investments  £0m £0m £5m Unlimited ✓ 

Banks (unsecured)  £0.72m £0.24m £2.5m Unlimited ✓ 

Building societies 
(unsecured)  

£0m £0m £2.5m £5m ✓ 

Registered providers 
(unsecured)  

£0m £0m £2.5m £12.5m ✓ 

Money market funds  £30m £15m £5m Unlimited ✓ 

Strategic pooled f
[...]
ing and proposed capital expenditure by 

Page 32



 

  11 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

identifying the proportion of the revenue budget required to meet financing costs, net of 
investment income. The table below shows the position as at 31st March 2023. 
 
 

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net 
Revenue Stream 

31.03.23 
Estimate 

31.03.23 
Actual 

Difference 

% % % 

General Fund 3.0% 1.8% -1.2% 

 
 
Name of Contact Officer: Andy Bryson 
Post Title: Chief Accountant 
Telephone No.: 01642 528850 
Email Address: andy.bryson@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 33

mailto:andy.bryson@stockton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE    
25 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

 

 
CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE REPORT AND INTERNAL AUDIT 
ACTIVITY REPORT 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 

The Committee is reminded that quarterly reports on the Corporate Risk Register 
are presented for the purpose of reviewing the key risks that have been identified 
as having the potential to deflect services from achieving their objectives over the 
next 12 months and beyond. They also set out the actions being taken to ensure 
that the risks, and possible adverse outcomes, are minimised. 
 
As a reminder, risks are scored on a scale of one to five for both ‘impact’ and 
‘likelihood’.  
 
To inform members of the progress of audit testing to date and present a forward 
plan of testing and the resources available to meet the plan to support the 
assessment of risk. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that:- 
 
1. The current risk position as identified in the attached update report is noted. 
2. The audit activity is noted and the proposed areas of work approved. 

 
 
DETAIL 
 

1. Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an 
organisation accomp
[...]
MITTEE 
 

25 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
 
ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 2023-24 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
arrangements for the period 2023-2024. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the Audit Committee approves the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

(Appendix A). 
 
 
DETAIL 
 

1. Estimates suggests in excess of £300m is being lost to fraud in local government. 
With the pressures faced by our services it is imperative that we are able to ensure 
the funds we have are not being lost to fraudsters. 
 

2. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) take the lead 
on providing advice and guidance to the sector on managing the fraud risk. They 
also co-ordinate annual surveys of fraudulent activity detected across local 
government. 

 
3. A Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption was published 

by CIPFA in October 2014. The code has 5 distinct strands: 
• Acknowledge Responsibility 

• Identify Risks 

• Develop a Strategy 

• Provide Resources 

• Take Action 

 
4. The attached strategy has been developed in line with the code of practice with 

each of the 5 themes addressed. The format of the strategy has been redefined 
from previous versions to improve the visual appeal of the strategy and make it 
more effective.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

5. The strategy is endorsed by senior management with a foreword provided by the 
Director of Finance, Development and Regeneration as the responsible finance 
officer and the Chair of the Audit Committee reflecting the importance of tackling 
fraud within the authority. 
 

6. At the core of the code is understanding our fraud risk and ensuring we provide 
adequate resources to address the areas of greatest risk.  

 
7. Based on the results of local counter fraud activity and the national estimates of 

where fraud occurs it would appear the resources we have available and where 
they are deployed are commensurate with the current level of risk exposure. There 
are a number of emerging risk areas (specifically social care and procurement), 
work will be undertaken from existing resources to assess the risk posed and 
whether there is a need for additional controls in those areas. 

8. There are a significant number of promotional materials available to support 
counter fraud efforts. Included in the strategy are a number of actions around 
raising awareness and ensuring everyone understands the risk of fraud therefore 
helping to prevent fraud occurring and where it does to ensure it is reported and 
appropriate action is taken. 

 
9. The audit plan supports the fraud risk assessment process providing advice and 

guidance where controls need to be improved. Good practice suggests continuous 
monitoring is an effective process for detecting fraud early. Much of the work within 
the audit plan is moving towards continuous monitoring not only to improve the 
efficiency and effectiveness of the audit service but also to support the early 
detection of fraud reducing its impact. 

 
 

FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
None directly 

 
RISK ASSESSMENT 
None. 

 
COMMUNITY STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS 
None 

 
CONSULTATION 
N/A 

 
 

Contact Officer: Mr Andrew Barber, Audit & Risk Manager 
Telephone No. 526176  
E-mail: a.barber@stockton.gov.uk  

 

Page 42

mailto:a.barber@stockton.gov.uk


 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

  Anti-Fraud and Corruption 

Strategy November 2022 

 

Page 43



2 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Foreword 
 

Garry Cummings – Director of Finance, Development & Regeneration 

Welcome to Stockton Borough Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy. Fraud and corruption is estimated to 

cost the public sector £20.3bn a year in the UK with estimates in the region of £2.1bn in local government alone. 

Nationally, Council Tax 

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Monday 25 September 
2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair), Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Eileen Johnson, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr Ross 
Patterson, Cllr Paul Rowling and Cllr Emily Tate. 
 

Officers: 
 

Andy Bryson (F,T&P), Andrew Barber, Martin Skipsey and Rachel 
Harrison (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Gavin Barker (Mazars) 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Susan Scott and Cllr Mick Stoker. 
 

 
AGC/19/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

AGC/20/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AGC/21/23 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes from the meeting held on the 31 of July 2023 
for approval and signature. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved and signed as a correct record by the 
Chairman. 
 

AGC/22/23 Annual Governance Statement 
 
Officers presented the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 to members. 

Members were reminded that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required all 
authorities in England to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of 
its governance framework and produce an Annual Governance statement to 
accompany its Statement of Accounts. The deadline for completion of the Statement 
of Accounts for 2022/23 was 30 September 2023 at which point they were subject to 
the external audit process. 

A further requirement of the regulations stated that the Statement should be signed by 
the Chief Executive and the leading member of the Council, following approval by the 
Committee. A key objective of this signing off process was to secure corporate 
ownership of the statement’s contents. 

The Annual Governance Statement included an acknowledgement of responsibility for 
ensuring that proper arrangements were in place around the governance of its affairs 
and an indication of the level of assurance that the system provided.  

The statement also included a description of the key elements from the governance 
framework, a description of the process applied in reviewing the effectiveness of the 



framework, including the system of internal control, and an outline of the actions taken 
or, proposed to be taken, to deal with significant governance issues. 

The Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 was attached within 
Appendix A of the main report. At this time the Council had not identified any 
significant issues that were not being addressed within the Statement. 

Members were pleased a review and update to the hotel company governance 
arrangements were included in the report and enquired when an update regarding this 
would be brought back to the committee. Officers replied an update would be provided 
at the February Audit and Governance meeting. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
AGC/23/23 Treasury Management Annual Report 

 
Members were presented with the Treasury Management Annual Report which 
informed the committee of the performance against the treasury management and 
prudential indicators set in the Treasury Management Strategy approved by the 
Council in February 2022. 

The main topics discussed were as follows: 

On 31st March 2023 the Council held £94.24m of loans, an increase of £9.78m from 
the previous year. For cash flow purposes the Council entered into three £5m short 
term loans at the end of 2022/23 financial year. 

The Council’s investments decreased to £28.8m by the end of March 2023. 

£13.56m of the Council’ investments were held in an externally managed strategic 
pooled property fund. These funds generated a dividend return of 4.2% 

The Director of Finance, Transformation and Performance and Deputy Chief 
Executive reported that all treasury management activities undertaken during the year 
complied fully with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Code of 
Practice and the Council’s approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

Members questioned whether due to interest rates had the cost of borrowing gone up? 
Officers responded that all long-term loans held by the authority were on fixed rates 
and that the recent rise in interest rates did not affect these loans. Interest rate rises 
though would affect and future short- and long-term loans entered into. 

Members queried if the Council could compare borrowing with other Local Authorities 
of a similar size. Officers replied that it depended on the type of borrowing and if the 
information was disclosed in the other Local annual accounts and published on their 
websites.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
AGC/24/23 External Auditor - Audit Certificate 2020/21 

 
Members were presented with the External Auditor- Audit Certificate for the 2020/21 
financial year which formally concluded the 2020/21 audit. 
 



There was a substantial delay in the issue of the Audit Certificate, due to awaiting 
confirmation from the National Audit Office that Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
would not be selected for additional Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) work as a 
sampled component.  
 
Members were informed that the certificate had been published on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Members questioned if the National Audit Office had selected the Council for WGA 
work would the certificate had been delayed even longer? Mazars responded that it 
would not have extended the time frame for much longer. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Certificate be noted. 
 

AGC/25/23 External Auditor - Follow Up Letter to the Audit Completion Report 2021/22 
 
Members were presented with an update/conclusion of pending matters in relation to 
the Audit Completion Report. 
 
As required by International Standards on Auditing (UK). Mazars provided an update 
on matters that were marked outstanding within the Audit Completion Report dated 
November 2022. In November Mazars reported to Members that work had been 
substantially complete with only two areas not complete. Those audit areas were 
identified as Pensions and Infrastructure. 
 
In regard to Pensions Mazars received the Pension Fund auditor letter which 
highlighted number of apparent significant discrepancies in the data. The Pension 
Fund auditor indicated to Mazars that they did not intend to carry out any further work 
to investigate or resolve the apparent significant discrepancies. Mazars informed the 
Pension Fund auditor that they needed to follow up the issues themselves. Mazars 
were in the process of following the issues up at the time of the up update of the Audit 
Completion report and were waiting for a meeting to move forward. 
 
As officers had previously made Members aware a national issue in relation to the 
accounting for infrastructure. This had impacted every local authority related entity 
with material infrastructure balances. The issue was entirely technical in nature and 
did not impact on the resources available to the Council or the level of usable reserves 
held by the Council. A statutory override was put in place by Government to address 
the information deficits and Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) guidance was issued. The Council had adopted the statutory override in full. 
Mazars were satisfied that the Council had followed the relevant guidance when 
reviewing its infrastructure assets and had made the required disclosures in the 
financial statements. The issue had been resolved.  
 
Members asked if Mazars had to complete extra work regarding the Pension Fund 
discrepancies who would pay for it? Mazars replied that Stockton-on-Tees Borough 
Council would be responsible for paying. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

AGC/26/23 External Auditor - Auditor's Draft Annual Report 2021/22 
 
Members were presented with the External Auditor’s Draft Annual Report 2021/22. 



 
The Auditor’s Annual Report (AAR) summarised the work Mazars (Stockton on Tees 
Borough Councils External Auditors) had undertaken for the year ended 31 March 
2022. Although the report was addressed to the Council, it was designed to be read by 
the wider audience including members of the public and other external stakeholders. 
 
The completion of the audit was initially delayed due to the Pension Fund assurance 
letter not being received from the auditor of the Teesside Pension Fund until 22 March 
2023. It was also delayed due to guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) on the 11 January 2023 which set out how 
authorities should address the technical issues that had arisen in relation to 
accounting for infrastructure and how the statutory override that had been put in place 
by Government in December 2022 should be addressed. This impacted on the 
Council having the information needed to respond to this issue, and then Mazars work 
followed on from this. 
 
As a result of the delay, new information became available to update the pension 
disclosures in the financial statements in that the triennial revaluation of Teesside 
Pension Fund as at 31 March 2022 was completed, and needed to be reflected in the 
2021/22 financial statements. This required the Council to obtain an updated report 
from the actuary, and Mazars needed to carry out some additional procedures, 
including requiring the Pension Fund auditor to test the membership data used in the 
triennial revaluation and report to Mazars on the results of their testing. 
 
The Pension Fund auditor reported to Mazars on 11 September 2023, but there were 
a number of issues the Mazars had to follow up on before they could issue their 
unqualified opinion. 
 
In regard to Value for Money arrangements no risks of significant weakness were 
identified and no recommendations were made. 
 
The summary of final fees from Mazars for the year 2021/22 was higher due to new 
scale fees and the inclusion of group fees with a small rounding difference and the 
additional work that needed to be carried out by Mazars in relation to the national 
issue in the year’s audit. 
 
Members thanked Mazars for their hard work regarding the Draft Annual Report. 
 
Members queried whether a document which set out the scale of fees that Mazars 
used to charge the Council. Mazars replied that the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
created guidance on the scale of feeds and for extra charges that may incur.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

AGC/27/23 External Auditor - Audit Strategy Memorandum 2022/23 
 
Members were presented with the External Audit – Audit Strategy Memorandum 
report for the year ending March 2023, the purpose of which was to summarise 
Mazars audit approach, highlight significant risks and areas of key judgements and to 
provide details of Mazars audit team. 
 
Mazars representative Gavin Barker gave a brief overview of the report which included 
the following: 



 
1. Audit scope, approach, and timeline 
 
2. Significant risks and other key judgement areas 
 
3. Value for Money 
 
4. Fees for audit and other services 
 
5. Mazars commitment to independence 
 
6. Materiality and misstatements 
 
The main topics discussed were as follows: 
 
• The Pension Fund auditor was coming to the end of its contract, Mazars were 
extending their portfolio becoming the auditors for Middlesbrough, Darlington, and the 
Teesside Pension Fund. 
• Members welcomed the news that Mazars were taking over the contract for the 
Teesside Pension Fund.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

AGC/28/23 Risk Register Update and Audit Activity 
 
Members were presented with the Corporate Risk Register Update and Internal Audit 
Activity Report. 
The Committee was reminded that quarterly reports on the Corporate Risk Register 
was presented for the purpose of reviewing the key risks that had been identified as 
having the potential to deflect services from achieving their objectives over the next 12 
months and beyond. The report also set out the actions being taken to ensure that the 
risks, and possible adverse outcomes, were minimised. As a reminder, risks were 
scored on a scale of one to five for both ‘impact’ and ‘likelihood’. 
 
The main topics discussed were as follows: 
 
• There had been no new Red controls identified in the period. 
• Members were informed that all governance themes which covered all testing 
undertaken not just done within the period, were showing as 75% or higher.  
• The team were successful in recruiting an internal candidate to the vacant 
Auditor post and they had started so the audit service was back up to full capacity. 
 
Members questioned how red controls could be improved to become yellow and 
green. Officers responded actions plans were put in place with regular monitoring 
taking place to ensure the actions were being carried out to ensure progress was 
being made. 
 
RESOLVED the report be noted. 
 

AGC/29/23 Fraud and Corruption Strategy Review 
 
Consideration was given to a report that advised Members of the Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption arrangements for the period 2022-23. 



The strategy had been developed in line with the code of practice with each of the 5 
themes addressed. The format of the strategy had been redefined from previous 
versions to improve the visual appeal of the strategy and make it more effective. 
The strategy was endorsed by senior management with a foreword provided by the 
Deputy Chief Executive as the responsible finance officer and the Chair of the Audit 
Committee reflecting the importance of tackling fraud within the authority. 
At the core of the code was understanding the Council’s fraud risk and ensuring 
adequate resources were provided to address the areas of greatest risk. A risk had 
been added to the strategic risk register to facilitate this. 
Based on the results of local counter fraud activity and the national estimates of where 
fraud occurred it would appear the resources available and where they were deployed 
were commensurate with the current level of risk exposure. 
There were a number of emerging risk areas (specifically social care and 
procurement), work would be undertaken from existing resources to assess the risks 
posed and whether there was a need for additional controls in those areas. 
There were a significant number of promotional materials available to support counter 
fraud efforts. Included in the strategy were a number of actions around raising 
awareness and ensuring everyone understood the risk of fraud therefore helping to 
prevent fraud occurring and where it did, ensuring it was reported and the appropriate 
action was taken. 
The audit plan supported the fraud risk assessment process providing advice and 
guidance where controls needed to be improved. Good practice suggested continuous 
monitoring was an effective process for detecting fraud early. Much of the work within 
the audit plan was moving towards continuous monitoring not only to improve the 
efficiency and effectiveness of the audit service but also to support the early detection 
of fraud reducing its impact. 
 
Members asked there was a requirement for annual fraud training. Officers responded 
that there was not currently an identified need for any additional fraud training, but it 
was regularly monitored. General guidance was available to all staff on the intranet. 
 
Members queried if there was an anti-fraud template that all authorities had to follow. 
Officers replied that the Council’s strategy has been developed in line with the code of 
practice with each of the 5 key themes addressed, but all Councils’ strategies were 
different. The controls in place at Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council were working. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

AGC/30/23 Annual Statement of Accounts 2021-22 
 
The Chair agreed to accept this item as a matter of urgency to allow publication of the 
Annual Accounts at the earliest opportunity in accordance with statutory requirements. 
 
Members were presented with the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts 
2021/2022. 
 
Consideration was given to conclude and publish the accounts for the 2021/22 
financial year without further action for the Audit and Governance Committee and 
delegate to the Director of Finance, Transformation and Performance and Deputy 
Chief Executive and the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee to agree a 
further amendment if there is an unexpected outcome and the Pension Fund auditor 
assurance level changes. 
 



AGREED to conclude and publish the accounts for the 2021/22 financial year without 
further action for the Audit and Governance Committee and delegate to the Director of 
Finance, Transformation and Performance and Deputy Chief Executive and the Chair 
of the Audit and Governance Committee to agree a further amendment if there is an 
unexpected outcome and the Pension Fund auditor assurance level changes. 
 

AGC/31/23 Work Programme 
 
The Work Programme was noted. 
 


